VILLAGE OF BENTLEYVILLE, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO: 2022-26 INTRODUCED BY: HALE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR THE MILES ROAD - NORTH FORK DRIVE CULVERT REPAIR AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2022-11, Council authorized the Mayor to enter into a contract with Geotech Services, Inc. for the Miles road – North Fork Drive Culvert repair ("Repair Program");

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has indicated the need to revise the contract price for the Repair Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Bentleyville, County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio, that:

- Section 1: Village Council, upon the recommendation of the Village Engineer, hereby approves the decrease of Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and 50/100 (\$884.50) of the contract price as set forth in Change Order #1.
- Section 2: Village Council hereby authorizes the Fiscal Officer to amend the contract amount with Geotech Services Inc. to Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-Five Dollars and 50/100 (\$64,865.50).
- Section 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements.
- Section 5. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, or safety of the inhabitants of the Village and for the further reason that it is necessary to reconcile the final amounts.

Passed: 6-22, 2022 Jeman Mayor

I, the undersigned, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Bentleyville, hereby certify that there is no newspaper published or having an office of publication in the same Village and that I published the foregoing Ordinance by posting the same in five (5) of the most public places of said Village, as defined by Resolution of Council, for a period of fifteen (15) days, beginning the date following passage and signature by the Mayor.

Fiscal Officer

I, the undersigned, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Bentleyville, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Ordinance 2022-26 duly enacted by the Council of said Village on this 22 day of ________, 2022.

Fiscal Officer



June 15, 2022

Mayor Leonard Spremulli Village of Bentleyville 6253 Chagrin River Rd. Bentleyville, Ohio 44022

Re: Miles Rd.-North Fork Dr. Culvert Repair

Dear Mayor Spremulli:

Enclosed, please find Change Order 1 for the Miles Rd.-North Fork Dr. Culvert Repair. This Change Order is for the contract close-out.

Please forward to Council for review and approval.

Sincerely,

Chagrin Valley Engineering, Ltd.

Jeffrey J. Filarski, P.E. Village Engineer

Enclosures

C: Charles Nemer, Law Director
 Ryan Klemm, Service Director
 Nickol Sell, Finance Manager

	CHANG	E ORDER NO. 1
Date of Issuance:	6/15/2002	Effective Date:
Owner:	Village of Bentleyville	
Contractor:	Geotech Services, Inc.	
Contract:		
Project:	Miles Rd North Fork I	Dr. Culvert Repair
Owner's Contract N	0.	Engineer's Contract No. 21333
Engineer:	Chagrin Valley Engineering I	<u>.td.</u>
You are Directed to	make the following changes in t	ne Contract Documents:
Description:	Project complete.	
Reason for Change	Reconcile fina	contract quantities.
Attachments (List Do	; ocuments Supporting Change):	Exhibit A
CHANGE	IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANCE IN CONTRACT THESE
Original Contract P		CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
		Original Contract Times:
	\$66,750.00	Substantial Completion: Ready for Final Payment:
Net Increase (Decre	ase) from previous Change	Net Change from Previous Change
Orders No. 0 To_		Orders No:
		Substantial Completion;
	\$0.00	Ready for Final Payment:
Contract Price prior	to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
		Substantial Completion:
	\$65,750.00	Ready for Final Payment:
Net Increase (Decrea	ase) of this Change Order:	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
		Substantial Completion:
	<u>(\$884.50)</u>	Ready for Final Payment:
Contract Price with a	all approved Change Orders:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
		Substantial Completion:
	664 <u>,865.50</u>	Ready for Final Payment:
RECOMMENDED:		APPROVED:
y: July	det	
ENGINEER	(Authorized Signature)	By: OWNER (Authorized Signature)
ate:	6/15/2022	
EQUESTED:	VI IVIZVEE	Date:
y:	D/A.45 1 10	
GUNTRACTO	R (Authorized Signature)	

Date:

EXHIBIT A Miles Rd-North Fork Dr. Culvert Repair BENTLEYVILLE, OHIO

145341	NOTEGGGGGG	TIMI	CONTRACT	FINAL	HOIT DOLL	TOTA! PRICE	AMOUNT OVER
HEM	DESCRIPTION		*Commission		2011 1 1110	וסוטרו זמוסר	(in a control
1	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	1	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	ı və
7	ODOT 201 CLEARING & GRUBBING	LUMP	~	1.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	ı ь
8	ODOT 503 COFFERDAM	LUMP	1	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	ر ج
4	CLEAN 54" CULVERT	LF	274	274.00	\$35.00	\$ 9,590.00	, G
5	ODOT 611.11 FIELD PAVE 54" CULVERT, AS PER PLAN	F)	274	274.00	\$140.00 \$	\$ 38,360.00	ν,
9	ITEM SPECIAL-REPAIR PIPE WALL	LUMP	-	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	, s
7	INSPECTION FEE ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	0.777888	\$4,000.00	\$ 3,115.50 \$	\$ (884.50)

Final Construction Cost \$ 64,865.50 \$

Original Contract Cost \$ 65,750.00

Change Order #1 \$ (884.50)